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SEC Rules and Regulations 

SEC Issues Notices of Intent to Issue Orders for Approved FINRA and MSRB Pay-to-Play 
Rules 
On August 25, 2016, the SEC issued notices (the “FINRA Notice” and the “MSRB Notice”) of its intent to 
issue orders on pay-to-play rules proposed by the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (“FINRA”) 
and Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”), finding that each rule imposes substantially 
equivalent or more stringent restrictions than Rule 206(4)-5 (the “Pay-to-Play Rule”) under the 
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended (the “Advisers Act) and that each is consistent with the 
objectives of the Pay-to-Play Rule. 

The Pay-to-Play Rule prohibits an investment adviser from providing advisory services for compensation 
to a government client for two years after the adviser or certain of its executives or employees make a 
contribution to certain elected officials or candidates. In addition, the Pay-to-Play Rule prohibits an 
investment adviser and certain of its executives or employees from providing or agreeing to provide, 
directly or indirectly, payment to any third party for soliciting advisory business from any government 
entity on behalf of such adviser unless such third party is a “regulated person,” which is defined as (i) an 
SEC-registered investment adviser, (ii) a registered broker or dealer that is subject to pay-to-play 
restrictions adopted by a registered national securities association or (iii) a registered municipal advisor 
subject to pay-to-play restrictions adopted by the MSRB as long as such rules, in the case of (ii) and (iii), 
impose substantially equivalent or more stringent restrictions on broker-dealers or municipal advisors than 
those imposed on investment advisers under the Pay-to-Play Rule and such rules are consistent with the 
objectives of the Pay-to-Play Rule.  

According to the FINRA Notice, the SEC’s order will find that FINRA rule 2030 (“Rule 2030”) imposes 
substantially equivalent or more stringent restrictions on broker-dealers than the Pay-to-Play Rule 
imposes on investment advisers by, for example: 

 prohibiting a covered member of FINRA from engaging in distribution or solicitation activities for 
pay with a government entity on behalf of an investment adviser that provides or is seeking to 
provide investment advisory services to such government entity within two years after the making 
of a contribution to an official of such government entity by the covered member or certain of its 
executives or employees; 
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 prohibiting a covered member or certain of its executives or employees from coordinating or 
soliciting any person or political action committee to make (i) any contribution to a governmental 
official in respect of which the covered member is engaging in, or seeking to engage in, 
distribution or solicitation activities on behalf of an investment adviser or (ii) a payment to a 
political party of a state or locality of a government entity with which the covered member is 
engaging in, or seeks to engage in, distribution or solicitation activities on behalf of an investment 
adviser; 

 treating a covered member that engages in distribution or solicitation activities with a government 
entity on behalf of a covered investment pool in which a government entity invests or is solicited 
to invest as though such covered member was engaging in or seeking to engage in distribution or 
solicitation activities with the government entity on behalf of the investment adviser to the covered 
investment pool directly; and 

 providing certain exceptions to Rule 2030 and an exemption provision that are similar to those in 
the Pay-to-Play Rule. 

According to the MSRB Notice, the SEC’s order will find that MSRB rule G-37 (“Rule G-37”) imposes 
substantially equivalent or more stringent restrictions on municipal advisors than the Pay-to-Play Rule 
imposes on investment advisers by, for example: 

 prohibiting a municipal advisor from engaging in municipal advisory business with a municipal 
entity for two years (subject to certain exceptions) after a contribution is made to certain officials 
of the municipal entity by the municipal advisor, a municipal advisor professional of the municipal 
advisor or a political action committee controlled by the municipal advisor or a municipal advisor 
professional of the municipal advisor; 

 prohibiting municipal advisors and municipal advisor professionals from soliciting contributions or 
payments, or coordinating contributions or payments, to certain officials of a municipal entity or 
political parties of states and localities with which the municipal advisor is engaging, or seeking to 
engage, in municipal advisory business; and 

 extending applicable guidance under the existing MSRB pay-to-play rule to municipal advisors. 

Upon the issuance of the SEC orders and the effectiveness of the rules, FINRA members and municipal 
advisors will become “regulated persons” under the Pay-to-Play Rule.  As such, the restriction under the 
Pay-to-Play Rule on payments to third party solicitors, which the SEC has previously declined to enforce, 
will become effective. 

► See the SEC Notice of Intent to Issue Order for FINRA Rule 2030 
► See the SEC Notice of Intent to Issue Order for MSRB Rule G-37 

SEC Adopts Amendments to Form ADV and Advisers Act Rules 
On August 25, 2016, the SEC adopted a final rule amending Form ADV to modernize data collection 
reported by investment advisers and amending certain record-keeping requirement rules under the 
Advisers Act. For a detailed discussion of the amendments as proposed on May 20, 2015, please see the 
June 18, 2015 Davis Polk Client Memorandum, SEC Proposes Rules to Modernize and Enhance 
Information Reported by Investment Companies and Investment Advisers. 

Amendments to Form ADV 
According to the SEC’s adopting release, the amendments to Form ADV (the “ADV Amendments”) are 
intended to, among other things: 

 fill certain existing data gaps and provide the SEC with additional information about investment 
advisers, particularly with respect to their separately managed account businesses;  

https://www.sec.gov/rules/other/2016/ia-4511.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/rules/other/2016/ia-4512.pdf
https://www.davispolk.com/sites/default/files/2015-06-18_SEC_Proposes_Rules_Modernize_Enhance_Information.pdf
https://www.davispolk.com/sites/default/files/2015-06-18_SEC_Proposes_Rules_Modernize_Enhance_Information.pdf
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 incorporate a method for private fund adviser entities operating a single advisory business to 
register with the SEC using a single Form ADV (umbrella registration); and 

 clarify certain existing items and instructions through technical and other amendments.  

1.  Information Regarding Separately Managed Accounts 
The ADV Amendments will require advisers to provide more detailed information about their separately 
managed accounts (“SMAs”) which, according to the SEC, will enhance the SEC staff’s ability to 
effectively carry out its risk-based examination program and activities. 

According to the adopting release, advisers with regulatory assets under management (“RAUM”) 
attributable to SMAs will be required to report the approximate percentage of such RAUM invested in 
twelve broad asset categories:  

 exchange-traded equity securities; 

 non-exchange traded equity securities; 

 U.S. government bonds; 

 U.S. state and local bonds; 

 sovereign bonds; 

 corporate bonds – investment grade; 

 corporate bonds – non-investment grade; 

 derivatives; 

 securities issued by registered investment companies and business development companies; 

 securities issued by other pooled investment vehicles; 

 cash and cash equivalents; and 

 other. 

Further, according to the adopting release, advisers will be required under the ADV Amendments to 
report on their borrowings and derivatives via a new tiered reporting scheme, depending on their RAUM: 

 All advisers to SMAs will be required to report the percentage of RAUM attributable to SMAs that 
is held in derivatives; 

 Advisers with RAUM attributable to SMAs of at least $500 million but less than $10 billion will be 
required to report the dollar amount of SMA borrowings within three ranges of gross notional 
exposures; and 

 Advisers with RAUM attributable to SMAs of $10 billion or more will be required to report the 
same information as above, as well as exposures in such SMAs to six different categories of 
derivatives. 

In addition, according to the adopting release, the ADV Amendments will also require advisers to identify 
any custodian that holds at least 10% of the adviser’s RAUM attributable to SMAs and report the 
percentage of such assets held at such custodian.  

According to the SEC, advisers will be required to report the above information annually, but for advisers 
with at least $10 billion in RAUM attributable to SMAs, data on both a mid-year and year-end basis will 
need to be reported as part of such advisers’ annual filings.  
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2.  Additional Information Regarding Investment Advisers 
According to the adopting release, the ADV amendments will also add several new questions to Form 
ADV, requiring advisers to: 

 provide a CIK number if it has been assigned one previously;  

 disclose all publicly available social media platforms on which such adviser controls the content; 

 report certain contact and census information about its 25 largest offices (in terms of number of 
employees), the securities-related activities it conducts at such offices and any other investment-
related business it conducts at such offices; 

 provide the exact number (rather than an approximate range) of its advisory clients, the types of 
advisory clients and its RAUM attributable to each client type; 

 report additional information concerning wrap fee programs, including the total amount of RAUM 
attributable to the adviser acting as a sponsor and/or portfolio manager of such a program;  

 report identifying numbers in several questions relating to an adviser’s financial industry 
affiliations and the private funds it manages, as well as the percentage of a private fund owned by 
“qualified clients” (as defined in Rule 205-3 under the Advisers Act); and 

 provide information on third-party providers of compliance officer services and report whether the 
adviser’s chief compliance officer is employed by any person other than the adviser or a related 
person, with additional information required regarding such person if so.  

3.  Umbrella Registration 
According to the SEC, the ADV Amendments codify the concept of “umbrella registration,” whereby a 
group of private fund advisers that operate as a single business may file a single Form ADV. Currently, 
such advisers are generally required to file multiple registration forms for the same advisory business, but 
the SEC staff has previously provided guidance in a 2012 no-action letter setting forth conditions under 
which, according to the SEC, one filing adviser could file a single Form ADV on behalf of itself and other 
relying advisers that are either controlled by or under common control with the filing adviser. According to 
the SEC, the ADV Amendments are intended to codify this no-action position. 

According to the adopting release, the filing adviser will be required to file and update (as required) a 
single Form ADV that relates to, and includes all information concerning, the filing adviser and all of its 
relying advisers, and this same information will need to be reported in any other reports the filing adviser 
must make under the Advisers Act and the rules thereunder (such as Form PF). 

According to the adopting release, the ADV Amendments codify a set of conditions to the availability of 
umbrella registration, including: 

 Qualified clients; eligibility to invest. The filing adviser and all relying advisers must advise only (i) 
private funds and (ii) clients in SMAs that are “qualified clients” and are otherwise eligible to 
invest in the private funds that the filing adviser or relying adviser advise. In addition, the filing 
adviser and all relying advisers must pursue investment objectives and strategies that are 
substantially similar or otherwise related to those private funds each advises. 

 Location in the U.S. The filing adviser must have its principal office and place of business in the 
United States. According to the adopting release, all of the substantive provisions of the Advisers 
Act and the rules thereunder will apply to dealings between the filing and all relying advisers and 
each of their clients, regardless of whether any client or the filing or relying adviser is a U.S. 
person. 

 Common control. All relying advisers, their employees and any persons acting on their behalf 
must be under the filing adviser’s supervision and control and qualify as “persons associated 
with” the filing adviser (as defined in Section 202(a)(17) of the Advisers Act). 
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 Governance by Advisers Act. All relying advisers must be subject to examination by the SEC, and 
all advisory activities conducted by all relying advisers must be subject to the Advisers Act and 
the rules thereunder. 

 Single code of ethics. The filing adviser and all relying advisers must operate under a single code 
of ethics and a single set of written policies and procedures adopted, implemented and 
administered in accordance with the Advisers Act. 

According to the SEC, the ADV Amendments will add a new Schedule R requiring certain new 
information on each relying adviser, such as address, unique identifier numbers, basis for registration and 
form of organization.  

Finally, according to the SEC, in addition to the ADV Amendments discussed above, the SEC adopted a 
number of clarifying and technical amendments to Form ADV designed to make the filing process more 
clear. 

Amendments to Rule 204-2 under the Advisers Act 
In addition to the ADV Amendments, according to the adopting release the SEC has also adopted 
amendments to Rule 204-2 under the Advisers Act. Rule 204-2 generally requires registered investment 
advisers to maintain, among other things, records supporting performance claims in communications that 
are distributed to 10 or more persons. According to the SEC, the amended Rule 204-2 will require 
advisers to maintain this same level of information whenever a performance claim is distributed to any 
person. In addition, Rule 204-2 currently requires advisers to maintain certain written communications 
regarding recommendations made to clients, disbursements of funds and execution of any order to 
purchase or sell securities. Revised Rule 204-2, according to the adopting release, will require advisers 
also to maintain originals of all written communications relating to the performance or rate of return of any 
or all managed accounts or securities recommendations. 

According to the adopting release, the compliance date for advisers filing either an initial Form ADV or an 
other-than-annual amendment is October 1, 2017. However, the adopting release clarifies that most 
current registrants who do not need to file an amendment before their annual update will only need to 
comply with respect to the ADV Amendments starting with their annual update filing in March 2018.  

► See a copy of the SEC Press Release 
► See a copy of the Adopting Release 

Litigation 

Investment Advisers Charged with Advertising False Performance Claims 
On August 25, 2016, the SEC issued  orders (the “Orders”) instituting cease-and-desist proceedings 
against 13 investment advisory firms (the “Firms”) for violating Sections 204 and 206(4) of the Advisers 
Act and Rules 204-2(a)(16) and 206(4)-1(a)(5) thereunder in connection with disseminating false claims 
made by asset manager F-Squared Investments Inc. (“F-Squared”) about its flagship AlphaSector 
strategy (the “Strategy”).  

According to the Orders, the Firms negligently relied on claims by F-Squared that its Strategy for investing 
in exchange-traded funds (“ETFs”) had outperformed the S&P Index for several years. According to the 
SEC, the Strategy used an algorithm to determine whether to buy or sell nine ETFs that together 
comprise the industries in the S&P 500 Index. According to the Orders, the Firms generally repeated 
several of F-Squared’s claims regarding the Strategy and also recommended the product to their clients 
at various times ranging from May 2009 to the present without adequately diligencing F-Squared’s 
performance claims and without obtaining adequate documentation to support the information being 

https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-168.html
https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-168.html
https://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2016/ia-4509.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2016/ia-4509.pdf
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advertised or recommended. According to the SEC, in its December 2014 order against F-Squared (the 
“F-Squared Order”), the SEC found that F-Squared had substantially overstated its Strategy’s 
performance track record by including back-tested performance information without disclosing it as such 
and by incorrectly implementing signals earlier than they actually could have occurred in its calculations, 
thereby resulting in a substantially overstated track record. For discussions of the F-Squared Order and a 
November 2015 SEC order against Virtus Investment Advisers, Inc., an investment adviser for which F-
Squared was a subadviser, please see the January 20, 2015 Davis Polk Investment Management 
Regulatory Update and the December 21, 2015 Davis Polk Investment Management Regulatory 
Update. 

According to the Orders, the Firms violated Section 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-1(a)(5) 
thereunder, which make it a fraudulent, deceptive, or manipulative act, practice or course of business to, 
among other things, directly or indirectly publish, circulate, or distribute an advertisement which contains 
any untrue statement of material fact, or which is otherwise false or misleading. In addition, according to 
the SEC, the Firms violated Section 204(a) of the Advisers Act and Rule 204-2(a)(16) thereunder, which 
require investment advisers to maintain records necessary to demonstrate the calculation of performance 
advertisements.  

According to the Orders, the Firms agreed to settle the charges without admitting or denying the SEC’s 
findings and agreed to pay fines ranging from $100,000 to $500,000, depending on the fees each Firm 
earned from the Strategy and related strategies.  

► See a copy of the Press Release 
► See a copy of an Order  

SEC Actions Focus on Private Equity Fees, Conflicts and Supervision 

Overview 
In two recent settlements, the SEC has continued to focus on transparency and conflicts of interest in the 
private equity industry, particularly when it comes to fees and expenses.  

Takeaways 
 Sponsors should seek to make processes regarding conflicts – especially fee allocation 

methodologies – as precise as possible and then disclose these policies clearly and accurately, if 
not verbatim. 

 Disclosure of conflicts should be made in fund documentation before capital is committed. It may 
be insufficient to disclose conflicts through Form ADV after capital is committed.  

 Ambiguous or belated disclosures relating to conflicts, expenses and fees should be resolved by 
the manager in favor of clients (as it will be resolved that way by the SEC). 

 The SEC expects compliance policies and procedures to be enforced rigorously with appropriate 
sanctions and controls, no matter how senior the employee. 

 The SEC emphasizes its policy of rewarding self-reporting, cooperation and voluntary 
remediation; nevertheless, the fines imposed on two cooperating entities were significant. 

Recent Actions 
1.  Apollo 
On August 23, 2016, the SEC announced that four private equity fund advisers affiliated with Apollo 
Global Management (collectively, “Apollo”) had settled charges of misleading fund investors about fees 
and a loan agreement, as well as failing to supervise a senior partner who had improperly charged 

http://www.davispolk.com/sites/default/files/January.2015.IMG_.Update.pdf
http://www.davispolk.com/sites/default/files/January.2015.IMG_.Update.pdf
http://intranet.dpw.com/intranet/SS/busdev/Client%20Communications/Communications%20by%20Type/All%20Client%20Communications/2015/12.21.2015_Investment_Management_Regulatory_Update.pdf
http://intranet.dpw.com/intranet/SS/busdev/Client%20Communications/Communications%20by%20Type/All%20Client%20Communications/2015/12.21.2015_Investment_Management_Regulatory_Update.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-167.html
https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-167.html
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2016/ia-4496.pdf
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personal expenses to the funds. Without admitting or denying the SEC’s findings, Apollo consented to the 
findings that it violated Sections 206(2) and 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rules 206(4)-7 and 206(4)-8 
thereunder, and Section 203(e)(6) of the Advisers Act. Apollo agreed to pay a civil penalty of $12.5 million 
and distribute approximately $37.5 million plus interest to affected fund investors. 

 Accelerating Monitoring Fees. The SEC found that Apollo had breached its fiduciary duty by 
failing to disclose adequately that future monitoring fees owed to Apollo by the portfolio 
companies in which the funds had invested would be accelerated upon the sale or initial public 
offering (“IPO”) of those companies. According to the SEC, these lump-sum payments of 
monitoring fees benefitted Apollo to the detriment of the funds’ investors by reducing the value of 
the portfolio companies in advance of the sale or IPO, thereby reducing the payout to the funds’ 
investors. Apollo had disclosed in its limited partnership agreements (“LPAs”) the existence of 
monitoring fees, but did not disclose that the fees could be accelerated until after investors had 
committed to the funds and after Apollo had received the accelerated fees. Although the general 
partner of a fund has authority to act and make decisions for the fund, the SEC concluded that 
“[b]ecause of its conflict of interest as the recipient of the accelerated monitoring fees, Apollo 
could not effectively consent to this practice on behalf of the funds it advised.” 

 Accurate Financial Reporting of Assets. The SEC also found that one of the Apollo advisers 
had breached its fiduciary duty by falsely disclosing in the funds’ financial reports that interest on 
a loan was accruing as an asset of the funds, when in fact it was accruing exclusively to the 
capital account of the general partner. In 2008, one of the Apollo advisors entered into a loan 
agreement with a fund for which it served as general partner and four parallel funds (collectively, 
the “Lending Funds”). Under the loan agreement, the general partner borrowed approximately 
$19 million, equal to the amount of carried interest owed by the Lending Funds, with the purpose 
of deferring taxes. Between 2008 and the termination of the loan in 2013, the Lending Funds’ 
financial statements disclosed the loan and interest as an asset of the Lending Funds without 
disclosing that the interest would ultimately be allocated exclusively to the general partner’s 
capital account. This failure “rendered the disclosures in the Lending Funds’ financial statements 
concerning the [loan] interest materially misleading.” 

 Supervision of Expenses. The SEC further found that Apollo had failed to supervise a senior 
partner who was found multiple times to have improperly charged personal expenses to certain 
funds and portfolio companies from at least 2010 through 2013. In 2011 and again in 2012, based 
in part on concerns raised by the partner’s administrative assistant, Apollo reviewed six months of 
his expenses and the partner admitted that they included improper charges. While Apollo 
required repayment and verbally reprimanded the partner, it took no further remedial or 
disciplinary steps. Thereafter, Apollo conducted a firm-wide expense review which identified more 
instances of improper charges, after which the partner reimbursed the expenses and left the firm. 
The SEC found that Apollo had failed to supervise the partner adequately and implement 
adequately its expense reimbursement policies and procedures.  

 Self-Reporting & Cooperation. According to the SEC, the fine was limited in consideration of 
Apollo’s cooperation, which included investigating and reporting the expense issue, cooperating 
with the SEC investigation and being “extremely prompt and responsive in addressing staff 
inquiries.” 

2.  WL Ross 
On August 24, 2016, the SEC announced that the private equity fund advisor WL Ross & Co. LLC (“WL 
Ross”) settled charges that it had failed to disclose fee allocation practices to certain funds it advised (the 
“Funds”), which resulted in WL Ross receiving an additional $10.4 million in management fees from the 
Funds over a 10-year period. WL Ross neither admitted nor denied the findings underlying the violations 
of Sections 206(2) and 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-8 thereunder, and agreed to pay a civil 
penalty of $2.3 million.  
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The Funds’ LPAs and governing documents disclosed that WL Ross may receive transaction fees 
(including breakup, origination, commitment, broken deal, topped bid, cancellation, monitoring, closing, 
financial advisory, investment banking, director or other transaction fees (collectively, “Transaction 
Fees”)) from portfolio companies in which the Funds are invested, and that a certain percentage of such 
fees would offset management fees paid by the Funds.  

The relevant LPAs provided that a Fund’s management fees would be reduced by a specified percentage 
of “any” Transaction Fees received by WL Ross from portfolio investments of the Fund. Neither the LPAs 
nor the governing documents disclosed, however, how Transaction Fees should be allocated when the 
Funds and other coinvestors – who were not entitled to management fee offsets – were invested in the 
same portfolio company. 

Between 2001 and 2011, WL Ross applied a methodology allocating Transaction Fees, for the purposes 
of management fee offsets, based on the relative ownership percentage of the portfolio company paying 
the Transaction Fee. In an example provided by the SEC, three Funds owned a total of 40% of a portfolio 
company paying a Transaction Fee while coinvestment vehicles owned the remaining 60%. As a result, 
WL Ross allocated 40% of the Transaction Fee to the three Funds for the purpose of calculating the 
offsets. The remaining 60% of the Transaction Fee – representing the percentage owned by coinvestors 
– was not subject to management fee offsets, and therefore was retained in full by WL Ross. WL Ross 
did not disclose this methodology to the Funds, their advisory boards or investors.  

The SEC pointed out that WL Ross would have retained a significantly smaller portion of the Transaction 
Fees relating to coinvestments had it instead adopted a methodology requiring the allocation of all 
Transaction Fees among the Funds with offset rights. According to the SEC, the Funds’ documentation 
was ambiguous as to the methodology to be used, and WL Ross construed that ambiguity in its own favor 
– and against the interests of the Funds – without disclosing the conflict. As a result, WL Ross omitted 
material information concerning its fee allocation practices. 

WL Ross identified the issue during an SEC examination, reported the issue to the SEC, made restitution 
to the affected funds, hired a new Chief Compliance Officer and implemented the proration methodology 
prospectively. WL Ross also assessed and enhanced its internal control framework to ensure appropriate 
methodologies and disclosures. 

► See a copy of the Apollo Order 
► See a copy of the WL Ross Order 

Federal Court Rules in Favor of Adviser in Section 36(b) “Manager of Managers” 
Excessive Fee Suit 
On August 25, 2016, the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey issued its opinion (the 
“Opinion”) in Sivolella v. AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company, concluding that the plaintiffs-investors 
failed to establish that the defendants-advisers, AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company and AXA 
Equitable Funds Management Group, LLC (together, “AXA”) breached their fiduciary duties by charging 
excessive advisory and administrative fees to 12 AXA-sponsored mutual funds (the “Funds”) operating 
under a “manager of managers” structure. The suit is the first to go to trial involving liability under Section 
36(b) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “Investment Company Act”) since the 
Supreme Court’s 2010 decision in Jones v. Harris Associates L.P. (“Jones”) and also the first trial 
involving the “manager of managers” theory of liability.  

According to the Opinion, Section 36(b) of the Investment Company Act imposes a fiduciary duty on 
advisers to investment companies in connection with their receipt of advisory fees and also provides a 
private right of action to shareholders in such investment companies for breach of this fiduciary duty. 
According to the Opinion, the plaintiff bears the burden of proof under Section 36(b), and case law – 
primarily Jones and Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc. (“Gartenberg”) – has established that 

https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2016/ia-4493.pdf
https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2016/ia-4494-s.pdf
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liability under Section 36(b) requires proof that the fee charged by the adviser is “so disproportionately 
large that it bears no reasonable relationship to the services rendered and could not have been the 
product of arm’s length bargaining.” According to the Opinion, courts consider several factors from 
Gartenberg as a guide when determining whether a disproportionate fee was approved or a breach of 
fiduciary duty has occurred, namely: (i) the nature and quality of the services provided by the advisers to 
the shareholders; (ii) the profitability of the mutual fund to the adviser; (iii) “fall-out” benefits; (iv) the 
economies of scale achieved by the mutual fund and whether such savings are passed on to the 
shareholders; (v) comparative fee structures with other similar funds; and (vi) the independence and 
conscientiousness of the mutual fund’s board. 

According to the Opinion, AXA employs a “manager of managers” structure, which involves an adviser 
engaging sub-advisers and sub-administrators to provide certain services as delegated by the adviser.  
Among other assertions, the plaintiffs in the suit claimed, according to the Opinion, that AXA essentially 
delegated all of its responsibilities to sub-advisers and a sub-administrator, and thus the advisory fee 
charged by AXA was disproportionately high when compared to those charged by the sub-advisers it 
engaged. According to the Opinion, the plaintiffs also cited the Funds’ poor performance as further 
evidence that AXA’s fees were unreasonably high for the services provided. Further, according to the 
court, the plaintiffs alleged that the Funds’ Board of Trustees (the “Board”) was provided with misleading 
and unreliable materials during the fee approval process.   

According to the Opinion, the court considered the Gartenberg factors and found that several weighed in 
favor of AXA: 

(i) The nature and quality of the services the adviser provided. According to the Opinion, the court 
rejected the plaintiffs’ argument to look exclusively to the contractual language of the investment 
management and sub-advisory agreements in determining what services were provided, noting 
that overall supervisory responsibility was ultimately left with AXA. Further, according to the court, 
the plaintiff’s failure to admit into evidence a comprehensive breakdown of the fees AXA retained 
compared to those paid to sub-advisers impeded the court’s ability to determine if such fees were 
unreasonable. 

(ii) The profitability of the mutual fund to the adviser. According to the Opinion, the court found that 
AXA’s treatment of fees paid to sub-advisers and sub-administrators as expenses was not 
improper as the plaintiffs alleged and was consistent with typical accounting principles. 

(iii) “Fall-out” benefits that the adviser obtained in managing the fund. According to the Opinion, the 
plaintiffs and defendants disputed the proper legal standard for determining the ancillary “fall-out” 
benefits the defendants received. Ultimately, according to the Opinion, the court did not 
determine which standard was appropriate, but it concluded that the plaintiffs’ claims that product 
wrapper fees and general account spreads should have been reported to the Funds’ Board as 
“fall-out” benefits had not been adequately demonstrated. 

(iv) The economies of scale that the fund achieved and whether resulting savings were passed on to 
shareholders. According to the Opinion, the court determined that the Board received information 
regarding economies of scale to prepare it for fee negotiation, despite the plaintiffs’ expert 
witness claims to the contrary. 

(v) The independence and conscientiousness of the fund’s board of directors in approving the fees. 
According to the Opinion, the court found the Funds’ Board to be sufficiently independent and 
conscientious in performing its duties, and the court did not find the fee materials provided to the 
Board to be inaccurate. 

According to the Opinion, the court ultimately determined that even if the plaintiffs had met their burden of 
proof, they had also failed to show actual damages. As such, the court found in favor of the defendants-
advisers. 
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If you have any questions regarding the matters covered in this publication, please contact any of the 
lawyers listed below or your regular Davis Polk contact. 

John G. Crowley 212 450 4550 john.crowley@davispolk.com 

Nora M. Jordan 212 450 4684 nora.jordan@davispolk.com 

Yukako Kawata 212 450 4896 yukako.kawata@davispolk.com  

Leor Landa 212 450 6160 leor.landa@davispolk.com 

Gregory S. Rowland 212 450 4930 gregory.rowland@davispolk.com  

James H.R. Windels 212 450 4978 james.windels@davispolk.com 
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